Public Document Pack

)

“ HYNDBURN

=nme 1 NE place to be
o/ 2 an excellent council

Agenda

Resources Overview and Scr Committee _»

Thursday, 11 August 2016 at 3.30 pm,
Scaitcliffe House, Ormerod Street, Accrington

Membership
Chair: Councillor Abdul Khan (in the Chair)

Councillors Jenny Nedwell, Lisa Allen, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Terry Hurn, Tim O'Kane and
Paddy Short

Cooptees: lan Ormerod

AGENDA
1. Apologies for absence, Substitutions, Declarations of Interest and Dispensations
2. Call-In Procedure Note (Pages 3 - 4)

To advise the Committee of the procedure to be followed at the meeting in relation to
Call-Ins. Attention is drawn to Point 8 of the Procedure.

Recommended — That the Procedure be received and applied to the
undermentioned call-in.

3. Call-In of Cabinet Decision - Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid
At its meeting held on 20™ July, Cabinet resolved:-
(1) That the contents of the report be noted;

(2) That bearing in mind the long-term future of the sequoia tree and Park in general,

LARGE PRINT Telephone Enquiries: Monica Bell, Democratic Services (01254) 380114
LE . .
A’ Email: monica.bell@hyndburnbc.gov.uk
Published on Wednesday, 3 August 2016
Page 1 of 2




the tree be removed and the landscape plan as originally agreed by the National Heritage
Lottery Board be continued with.

In accordance with the Call-In Procedure for Cabinet Decisions, the procedure has been
activated. The Call-In relates specifically to the decision to remove the sequoia tree from
the park. The following documents are included:

Call-In Form
Copy of Cabinet Report from 20" July 2016 — Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid
Extract From Minutes of Cabinet on 20™ July 2016

The following documents are included in addition to provide relevant background
information:

Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Council, 7" July 2016)

MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016 (Council, 7™ July 2016)
Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Cabinet, 8" June 2016)

Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Cabinet, 3" December 2014)

Recommended — That a decision on the Call-In be reached.

a Call-In Form (Pages 5 - 10)

b Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Cabinet Report, 20th July 2016)
(Pages 11 - 14)

o Extract From Minutes of Cabinet, 20th July 2016 (Pages 15 - 16)

d Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Council Report, 7th July 2016)

(Pages 17 - 22)

e MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016 (Copy of Council Report, 7th
July 2016) (Pages 23 - 64)

f Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Cabinet Report, 8th June 2016)
(Pages 65 - 74)

g Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Cabinet Report, 3rd December
2014) (Pages 75 - 110)

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Item 2.

CALL-IN
PROCEDURE NOTE

1. The Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee/Sub-Committee will welcome all
present and explain the purpose of the meeting, which is to consider a decision the
subject of Call-In.

2. The “Sponsor” and the supporter (if applicable) of the Call-In will explain the reasons for
the Call-In (as detailed in writing on the submitted Call-In form).

3. A Cabinet Member (usually the Portfolio Holder) will then be invited to explain the
rationale for the decision and state why they feel it was taken in the interests of
residents.

4. Officers present will be invited to comment on the reasons for the recommendations in
their report/their advice to the Cabinet.

5. The Chair will then invite Overview & Scrutiny Members to ask questions (if any) of:-

¢ the sponsor of the Call-In;
e the Portfolio Holder;
o Officers present;

6. The Chair will then invite the sponsor of the Call-In to sum up.

7. The Chair will then invite the Portfolio Holder to sum up and respond to the
issues/concerns raised.

8. The Overview & Scrutiny Committee/Sub-Committee will then discuss and reach a
decision on the Call-In. The options available to the Committee/Sub-Committee are:

e To release the Cabinet decision in full for implementation;

e To relea
[...]
..........

SIGNED: MEMBER SERVICES OFFICER

HAVE DISCUSSIONS TAKEN PLACE WITH THE RELEVANT
CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER? YES!N| \/

HAVE DISCUSSIONS TAKEN PLACE WITH THE RELEVANT OFFICER? YES/NO*

£ wich Chalr of Eriendo of v/
R}\rjfﬁr&,.xf&xb Parke ( telephone disc ussipn )/

* delete as appropriate

EXECUTIVE DECISION TO BE CALLED-IN
CALL-IN PROCEDURE ACTIVATED BY
(Chair (or Vice-Chair in the Chair’s absence) of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee or any 2
members of that Committee)

COUNCILLOR SIGNATURE

Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Vice-Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee

1 CISA ACL EN VWA CL—

SE

2 TeRRY HURN] V4

(To be completed by Member Services)

DATE OF CALL-IN MEETING issisisisssssvscisinsisnsisissosbrssiivoniobssitibesivonsvobiossnisisnsisinsssaiionsouiiointaiive

DATE OF CABINET MEETING  iicuccusiicasnssisiiissosanionissausssionssssiubnsosuanasidassansssbinssonsisiniasianiaiibonsbisansiiassia

C:\Users\Owner\Documents\Call-in Form.doc 3



UNCLASSIFIED
Last reviewed/updated 040208
COUNCIL TO BE NOTIFIED OF CALL-IN.....cciiiiiiiiiteieiiinniiatnisannasssssssmosesssssssasnssasasasasansnsasanennans

DATE OF CABINET MEETING .. AKh . L2 2D L e

mem Lo RENDRING. S LARYK... HERLTAGE.. LTI @A, B D
CABINET PORTFOLIO HOLDER: A L LD MO8 e
PORTFOLIO REQUIRED TO ATTEND? ves [ NO

REASON(S) FOR CALL-IN: (Please also fill out attached sheet and clarify in detail)
The controversy about the Sequoia Tree has arisen because Ward Councillors and local residents were never

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

for the refurbishment and improvement of the Park — Planning Application No. 11/14/0359.

1. CLARITY OF DECISION MADE BY CABINET (Please state if the reasons for call-in
are related to clarity of recommendation made by Cabinet and the nature of the
concerns)

Cabinet’s recommendation for felling of the Sequoia Tree is clear but is based on a false

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

2. INFORMATION BASIS FOR DECISION (Please state if the reasons for call-in relate to
the information upon which the decision was based and the nature of the concerns)
Councillors & residents have never seen the Stage 2 Bid documentation. The Stage 1 Bid

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Prideaux’ “decision letter” of 16/3/16 states that the Council won’t be issuing Tree = 5

C:\Users\Owner\Documents\Call-in Form.doc 4



UNCLASSIFIED
Last reviewed/updated 040208

Preservation Orders in respect of any of the trees listed — “The reason for this is that the

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Rhyddings Park and this application has been made on the basis that these works to trees
form an integral part of those proposals.” The Sequoia is shown as T335.

3. ISSUES OF POLICY (Please state if the reasons for call-in relate to policy issues
regarding the decision and the nature of the concerns)
As a member of the Council’s Planning Committee (former Chair) | am concerned that the

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

“at the same place” would normally be required.

4. ISSUES OF SERVICE DELIVERY (Please state if the reasons for call-in relate to
service delivery issues regarding the decision and the nature of the concerns)
It is obvious that the proposals relating to the “impressive vista” at the Park entrance were

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
....................................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................................
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

are told, will damage some of the roots of the Sequoia Tree, thus rendering it unstable.

5. ISSUE OF COMMUNITY IMPACT (Please state if the reasons for call-in relate to
issues of community impact regarding the decision and the nature of the concerns)
This is by far the greatest area of concern and threatens to bring the Council into disrepute.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

consulted and can’t have a say in this. Residents love and value their local Rhyddings Park,
.................................................................................................................................... Rage--/-

C:\Users\Owner\Documents\Call-in Form.doc 5




UNCLASSIFIED
Last reviewed/updated 040208

in particular the “natural elements” such as the Sequoia Tree. IF they had been asked, |

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

é%éﬂ’TT/&CHEhCMAlLSEQDeNCG ..... RETWEEN.. . RESIRENT..
SALANTHA. HASLORE.. AJD... CEQRGNA... LI OF. HERTAGS.....

LOT1eRy FORND MORTH-WEST 0%6&\

Page 8

C:\Users\Owner\Documents\Cali-in Form.doc 6




Fwd: Rhyddings Park - Outlook Web App, light version Page 1 of 2

Outlook Web App
Mail

3 Calendar

-/ Contacts

‘Q Deleted ftems

iA Drafs

{0} Inbox (2)
Junk E-Mail

[ Sentltems

CIVIC ARTS CENTRE
COUNCILLOR
Cabinet

GENERAL

MAYOR

OUTSIDE BODIES
PLANNING
RECOVERED ITEMS
RESIDENTS
SCHOOLS

goobbbbDoo

: Fype here to search“!i_&b'reMaitbox V'! y:

L Reply | Lz Reply Al y X! Junk| | Close

| Fwd: Rhyddings Park

Snapdragon Portraits [samantha@snapdragonportraits.co.uk]

+ Flag for follow up

You replled on 01/08/2016 00:15.

Sent: 31 July 2016 20:10

To:

Attachments: w): L
Hi Judith


[...]
ort to Council dated 7 July 2016
Equality and diversity implications Not applicable

Page 12




6.0

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985:

List of Background Papers

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

Council Report dated 7 July 2016 titled Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid

Cabinet report dated 8 June 2016 titled Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid

Cabinet report dated 3 December 2014 titled Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION

The report does not contain exempt information under the Local Government Act 1972,
Schedule 12A and all information can be disclosed under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Page 13


http://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=1060&Ver=4
http://democracy.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=133&MId=1073&Ver=4
http://www.hyndburnbc.gov.uk/site/scripts/meetings_info.php?meetingID=1513

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3.c

EXTRACT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE
CABINET HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 20" July 2016
IN THE QUEEN ELIZABETH ROOM, SCAITCLIFFE HOUSE,

ORMEROD STREET, ACCRINGTON

Minute 9 — Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid

The Leader of the Council submitted an update report on the situation regarding the
Heritage Lottery Bid for Rhyddings Park, Oswaldtwistle. In January 2016 the Council
had been informed that the Bid to carry out refurbishment works at the Park had
been successful. In late January 2016, a petition had been started on Facebook due
to some local opposition to one element of the Park’s refurbishment, the removal of
the sequoia tree to facilitate the landscape improvements to the Rhyddings Street
entrance of the Park. It had been agreed that an independent arboricultural
consultant’s report would be commissioned in respect of the tree and the issue
opened up for debate at Full Council. At a meeting of the Council held on 7™ July
2016, an advisory vote had been taken and it was resolved that it be recommended
to Cabinet that the sequoia tree should not be removed but should be retained as
part of the refurbishment. The Leader of the Council indicated that the long-term
future of the tree and the Park in general had been considered and recommended
Cabinet to agree that the sequoia tree be removed and the landscape plan as
originally agreed by the National Heritage Lottery Board be continued with. Approval
of the report was not deemed a key decision.

At the discretion of the Leader of the Council, Councillor Peter Britcliffe
(Oswaldtwistle St. Andrew’s Ward Councillor) spoke on behalf of residents in favour
of the tree being retained.

Reasons for Decision

1. In 2012 the Council’'s Parks and Cemetery Service started working with
Friends of Rhyddings Park to explore the possibility of applying for Parks for People
funding administered via the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF). The outcome of a
consultation with Friends of Rhyddings Park was that local residents wished to see
various refurbishment works carried out and on 3™ December 2013, Cabinet agreed
for the Council to work towards securing Heritage Lottery funding for the Park. In
early January 2016, the Council was informed that the Council’s bid had been
successful. The refurbishment works that the funding would allow for was set out in
Paragraph 3.6 of the report and revenue funding would also be made available to
employ two staff to facilitate audience development and improved horticultural skills
within the Park.

2. In January 2016, a petition had been started on Facebook due to some local
opposition to the removal of the sequoia tree to facilitate the landscape
improvements to the Park. Following an independent arboricultural consultant’s
report the issue had been debated at Full Council which had made a
recommendation to Cabinet that the tree should be retained. The options available

Page 15



and the long-term future of the sequoia tree and Park in general had since been
considered.

There were no alternative options for consideration or reasons for rejection.
(1) That the contents of the report be noted;
(2) That bearing in mind the long-term future of the sequoia tree and Park in

general, the tree be removed and the landscape plan as originally agreed by the
National Heritage Lottery Board be continued with.

Page 16



Agenda Item 3.d

REPORT TO: Council

DATE: 07 July 2016

PORTFOLIO: ClIr Miles Parkinson, Leader

REPORT AUTHOR: Craig Haraben (Acting Head of Community Services)
TITLE OF REPORT: Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid

EXEMPT REPORT No Not applicable

(Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule
12A)

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

The purpose of this report is to update members on the situation regarding the Heritage Lottery Bid for
Rhyddings Park in Oswaldtwistle and to provide members with information via an arboricultural
consultant’s report about the Sequoia Tree.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

1.

2.

The contents of this report be noted

Members decide whether to make recommendations to Cabinet in respect of the landscape
plan agreed by the National Heritage Lottery Board and, specifically whether they wish to
recommend that the plan is changed in anyway in respect of the sequoia tree

3. BACKGROUND

3.1

3.2

3.3

In 2012 the Parks & Cemetery Service started working with the Friends of (FO) Rhyddings Park
to explore the possibility of applying for Parks for People funding administered via the Heritage
Lottery Fund (HLF).

The outcome of a consultation with the FO Rhyddings Park showed that local residents would
like to see the refurbishment of park facilities, the re-building of the coach house to provide a
community base within the Park and the walled garden area refurbished and brought back into
use as a community food growing area. This way forward was also supported by the local
schools and GP surgeries that returned the consultation document.

In addition to the refurbishment work, there was a desire to have staff in plac
[...]
t of progress in relation to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) Parks for
People funding bid relating to Rhyddings Park in Oswaldtwistle.

2. Recommendations

2.1  Cabinet continues to support the refurbishment and improvement of Rhyddings Park
as outlined in the report (“the Project”) and welcomes receipt of the Heritage Lottery
Funding.

2.2  Cabinet agrees to the Council being accountable body in respect of the Project and in
accordance with the HLF’s terms and conditions in connection with the Project

2.3  Cabinet delegates authority to the Acting Head of Community Services to take all
reasonable steps to implement and complete the Project, including entering into the
necessary agreement with the HLF, entering into any necessary agreement with
Newground Together, engaging consultants and contractors as required to deliver the
Project and obtaining all necessary permissions and consents.

2.4  That Cabinet requests that it receives a further report in due course for its
consideration and approval in respect of the proposed terms of the lease to the Friends
of Rhyddings Park of the Coach House in Rhyddings Park and the proposed
arrangements for the management and operation of the Coach House.

Page 1 of 5

Page 65



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Reasons for Recommendations and Background

In 2012 the Parks & Cemetery Service started working with the Friends of Rhyddings
Park to explore the possibility of applying for Parks for People funding administered via
the HLF.

The outcome of a consultation with the Friends of (FO) Rhyddings Park showed that
local residents would like to see the refurbishment of park facilities, the re-building of
the coach house to provide a community base within the Park and the walled garden
area refurbished and brought back into use as a community food growing area. This
way forward was also supported by local schools and GP surgeries who returned the
consultation document.

In addition to the refurbishment work there was a des
[...]
e & Arts
REPORT AUTHOR: Craig Haraben (Head of Parks & Cemeteries)
TITLE OF REPORT: Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid
EXEMPT REPORT No Not applicable

(Local Government
Act 1972, Schedule

12A)

KEY DECISION: No If yes, date of publication:

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform Cabinet of the progress in relation to the Parks for People funding bid being
submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) for Rhyddings Park in Oswaldtwistle.

2. Recommendations

2.1  Cabinet supports the proposal for the refurbishment and improvement of Rhyddings
Park as outlined in the report (“the Project”)

2.2  Cabinet agrees to the Council being joint applicant with Newground Together in
respect of the proposed stage 2 application for Parks for People Heritage Lottery
funding of £ 1,461,000 in accordance with the HLF’s terms and conditions in
connection with the Project

2.3  Cabinet notes the proposal to appoint Newground Together as project manager for the
Project in the event of the funding bid being successful, as set out in paragraph 3.10 of
the report

2.4  Cabinet agrees in principle to allocate £50 000 to the Project from the Council’s
2015/16 capital programme as match funding , subject to approval of the Council’s
budget for 2015/16

2.5 Cabinet gives delegated authority to the Head of Parks & Cemeteries to take all

reasonable steps to progress the stage 2 funding bid for the Project, including
obtaining all necessary permissions and consents;

Page 1 of 4

Page 75



2.6

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Cabinet requests a further report be presented to Cabinet once the outcome of the
Stage 2 funding bid is known.

Reasons for Recommendations and Background

In 2012 the Parks & Cemetery Service started working with the Friends of Rhyddings
Park to explore the possibility of applying for Parks for People funding administered via
the HLF.

The outcome of a consultation with the Friends of (FO) Rhyddings Park showed that
local residents would like to see the refurbish
[...]
dure Note
	3.a Call-In Form
	3.b Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Cabinet Report, 20th July 2016)
	3.c Extract From Minutes of Cabinet, 20th July 2016
	3.d Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Council Report, 7th July 2016)
	3.e MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016 (Copy of Council Report, 7th July 2016)
	MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016
	MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016
	MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016
	MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN
	Appendix 1
	Rhyddings Final Masterplan smaller-2
	Appendix 2
	QTRA v5
	Appendix 3
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN
	Appendix 4
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2
	Appendix 5
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2
	Appendix 6
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2
	Appendix 7
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2

	MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN
	MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016
	MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN
	Appendix 1
	Rhyddings Final Masterplan smaller-2
	Appendix 2
	QTRA v5
	Appendix 3
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN
	Appendix 4
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2
	Appendix 5
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2
	Appendix 6
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2
	Appendix 7
	Microsoft Word - MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN page2


	Rhyddings Final Masterplan smaller-2
	MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016
	MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016
	MPTrees Report, Sequoia, Rhyddings Park 2016 4draftJN
	Appendix 1
	Rhyddings Final Masterplan smaller-2
	Appendix 2
	QTRA v5
	Appendix 3
	Microsof

Minutes of the meeting


 
56 

 
EXTRA-ORDINARY RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 

 
Thursday, 11th August, 2016 

 
Present:  Councillor Abdul Khan (in the Chair),  

Councillors Lisa Allen, Jean Battle, Stephen Button, Bernard Dawson, 
Terry Hurn, Jenny Nedwell and Paddy Short 
 

Co-optee 
 
In Attendance: 

Mr. Ian Ormerod 
 
Portfolio Holder for Education, Leisure and Arts (Councillor Ken Moss) 
Councillor Judith Addison (Sponsor of the Call-In) 
Seven Members of the Public 

  

Apologies: The Mayor (Councillor Tim O'Kane) 
 

 
114 Apology for Abence 

 
An apology for absence was submitted from the Mayor (Councillor Tim O’Kane). 
 

115 Substitutions 
 
Councillor Bernard Dawson attended the meeting as substitute representative for the Mayor 
(Councillor Tim O’Kane). 
 

116 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

117 Call-In Procedure Note 
 
The Procedure to be followed at the meeting in relation to call-ins was submitted and 
attention was drawn to Paragraph 8 which set out the options available to the Committee 
when reaching a decision on the undermentioned call-in. 
 
Resolved - That the Procedure be received and applied to the 

undermentioned call-in. 
 

118 Call-In of Cabinet Decision - Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid 
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the purpose of the meeting was to consider a 
recommendation arising from the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th July 2016, when it 
had been resolved:- 
 
(1) That the contents of the report be noted;   
 
(2) That bearing in mind the long-term future of the sequoia tree and Park in general, 

the tree be removed and the landscape plan as originally agreed by the national 
Heritage Lottery Board be continued with. 



 
 
 

 

 
57 

 
The following documents were submitted:- 
 
i) Call-In Form 
ii) Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Cabinet Report dated 20th July 2016) 
iii) Extract from Minutes of Cabinet dated 20th July 2016 
iv) Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Council  Report dated 7th July 2016) 
v) MPTrees AIA Sequoia Rhyddings Park April 2016 (Copy of Council Report dated 7th 

July 2016) 
vi) Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Cabinet Report dated 8th June 2016) 
vii) Rhyddings Park Heritage Lottery Bid (Copy of Cabinet Report dated 3rd December 

2014) 
 
In accordance with the Call-In Procedure for Cabinet Decisions, the Procedure had been 
activated by two members of the Committee (Councillors Lisa Allen and Terry Hurn) 
specifically in relation to the decision to remove the sequoia tree from the Park.   Councillor 
Judith Addison (Sponsor) was in attendance at the meeting and the undermentioned 
reason was given for the call-in:- 
 
“The controversy about the sequoia tree has arisen because Ward Councillors and local 
residents were never consulted about the Stage 2 Bid, despite statements to the contrary in 
the Customer First Analysis dated 20th May 2016.  It was only at Stage 2 that the relocation 
of the Market Cross and consequent felling of the sequoia tree were introduced – they did 
not feature in the Stage 1 Bid or in the planning consent for the refurbishment and 
improvement of the Park – Planning Application No. 11/14/0359”. 
 
The call-in related to the following:- 
 
(a) Cabinet’s recommendation for felling of the sequoia tree was clear but was based 
on a false premise. 
 
(b) Councillors and residents had never seen the Stage 2 Bid documentation. 
 
(c) The Stage 1 Bid submitted by Newground on 30/08/13 had not mentioned the 

Market Cross or sequoia tree.  Planning Consent 11/14/0359 for the Heritage 
Lottery Scheme, granted on 11/12/14, related solely to the Coach House area at the 
top of the Park.  The English Heritage comments dated 20/10/14 on the Case File 
confirmed that.  Consent to fell the sequoia had been granted under Ref. 
11/16/0027 – Works to / Felling of various trees within Rhyddings Conservation 
Area.  Simon Prideaux’s “decision letter” of 16/03/16 stated that the Council would 
not be issuing Tree Preservation Orders in respect of any of the trees listed – “The 
reason for that was that the Council’s Cabinet had supported the proposals for the 
refurbishment and improvement of Rhyddings Park and that application had been 
made on the basis that those works to trees formed an integral part of those 
proposals.”  The sequoia was shown as T335. 

 
(d) In relation to policy issues, as a member of the Council’s Planning Committee 

(former Chair), I (the Sponsor) am concerned that the protection of trees in 
Conservation Areas was afforded so little importance.  The Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, Section 211, gave the same protection to trees in a 
Conservation Area (in this case Rhyddings Conservation Area declared 14/04/92) 
as it does to trees included in a Tree Preservation Order.  Although a Planning 
Authority could grant consent for works or felling, that would be regarded as the 
exception rather than the rule and would have to be justified, e.g. if diseased;  in 



 
 
 

 

 
58 

those circumstances replacement planting of a similar tree “at the same place” 
would normally be required. 

 
(e) In relation to service delivery issues, it was obvious that the proposals relating to the 

“impressive vista” at the Park entrance were introduced for the first time in the Stage 
2 Bid document which Councillors and residents were not consulted upon.  There 
was not even planning permission for the relocation of the market Cross, which was 
after all only a replica of the original.  Without that proposed relocation, the issue of 
the sequoia tree would never have arisen.  The relocation would involve the cutting 
of a semi-circular seating area into the grass banking behind.  That, we were told, 
would damage some of the roots of the sequoia tree, thus rendering it unstable. 

 
(f) The issue of community impact was by far the greatest area of concern and 

threatened to bring the Council into disrepute.  Oswaldtwistle residents saw an 
unpopular decision being forced upon them by a Leader and Cabinet which doesn’t 
include any Oswaldtwistle representatives.  They think that makes a travesty of 
democracy, when even their own elected Oswaldtwistle Councillors weren’t 
consulted and could’nt have a say in that.  Residents loved and valued their local 
Rhyddings Park, in particular the “natural elements” such as the sequoia tree.  If 
they had been asked, I don’t think there was one single person who would have 
chosen the market Cross over the tree.  As regular users of the Park – some several 
times a day for dog-walking – they feel that they should be allowed a big say in the 
plans.  They were incensed that their Petition of about 2,000 signatures had largely 
been ignored by the Council / Cabinet, which they saw as determined to “ride 
roughshod” over their wishes.  (See email sequence between resident Samantha 
Haslope and Georgina Finn of Heritage Lottery Fund North West Office as attached 
to the call-in form). 

 
The Sponsor spoke on the reasons for the call-in. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Education, Leisure and Arts (Councillor Moss) spoke on the 
reasons for the decision taken by Cabinet. 
 
The Chair invited the Committee and Members of the Public present to ask questions of the 
Portfolio Holder and the Acting Head of Community Services and responses were given to 
the following issues / concerns raised:- 
 

 Consultation and Period Undertaken 

 Contents and Outcome of Consultation 

 Vista and Facilitation of Landscape Improvements 

 Flooding and Drainage 

 Damage to Tree and Future Maintenance Costs 

 Current and Proposed Number of Trees in Park 

 Views of Friends of Rhyddings Park and Residents 

 Petition Submitted to Council 

 Bat Survey 

 Tree Replacement 

 Reuse of Sequoia Tree Wood as Part of Improvement Scheme 
 
The Sponsor took the opportunity to sum up and the Overview and Scrutiny Officer outlined 
the three options available to the Committee in reaching a decision on the call-in.  The 
Committee discussed and voted on those options. 
 



 
 
 

 

 
59 

Resolved - That the Cabinet decision be released in full for 
implementation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Signed:…………………………………………… 
 

Date: …………….………………………………………… 
 

Chair of the meeting 
At which the minutes were confirmed 

 
 


